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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J Barnwell

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) (the scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1.  Glasgow City Council (the Council)

	
	
	2.  Scottish Public Pensions Agency (the SPPA)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Barnwell complains that the Council and SPPA improperly refused him early retirement on ill health grounds.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
SCHEME ESTABLISHMENT AND REGULATIONS

3.
The Council administers the scheme, which is governed by The Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998.  These regulations stated:


Regulation 26(1).


“Where a member leaves a local government employment by reason of being permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind and body, he is entitled to an ill-health pension and grant…”

Regulation 30.

“(1)  If a member leaves a local government employment (or is treated for these Regulations as if he had done so) before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation), once he is aged 50 or more he may elect to receive payment of them immediately.”

“(2)  However, an election made by a member aged less than 60 is ineffective without the consent of his employing authority or former employing authority (but see paragraph (6).”


“(4)  If the sum-


(a)  of the member’s age in whole years on the date on which his local government employment ends or the date on which he elects, if later; and


(b)  of his total membership in whole years; and

(c)  in a case where he elects after his local government employment ends, of the period beginning with the end of that employment and ending with the date on which he elects;

is less than 85 years, 

his retirement pension and grant must be reduced by the amounts shown as appropriate in guidance issued by the Government Actuary (but see regulation 35(5) (guaranteed minimum pensions).”

“(5) A member’s employing authority may determine on compassionate grounds that his retirement pension and grant should not be reduced under paragraph (4).”

“(6)  If a member who has left a local government employment before he is entitled to the immediate payment of retirement benefits (apart from this regulation) becomes permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment because of ill health or infirmity of mind or body-

(a)  he may elect under paragraph (1) whatever his age; and


(b)  paragraphs (2) and (4) do not apply.”

Regulation 96.


“(2)  Any question whether a person is entitled to a benefit under the Scheme must be decided by the Scheme employer who last employed him.”


“(3)  That decision must be made as soon as is reasonably practicable after the employment ends.”


“(9)  Before making a decision as to whether a member may be entitled under regulation 26 or 30 on the ground of ill health, the Scheme employer must obtain a certificate from an independent medical practitioner who is qualified in occupational health medicine as to whether in his opinion the member is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of the relevant local government employment because of ill-health or infirmity of mind or body.”
4.
Regulation 97.

“Qualified in occupational health medicine” means that the doctor holds a diploma in occupational medicine (D Occ Med) or an equivalent qualification issued by a competent authority in an EEA State (which has the meaning given by the European Specialist Medical Qualifications Order 1995) or being an Associate, a Member or a Fellow of the Faculty of Occupational Medicine or an equivalent institution of an EEA State.”
MATERIAL FACTS

5.
Mr Barnwell commenced employment with the Council and membership of the scheme on 14 October 1996.  Mr Barnwell worked as a road sweeper and was absent due to ill health for considerable periods of time.  From July 2001 most of Mr Barnwell’s absences from work were due to post viral fatigue syndrome.  He is 56.
6.
The Council had a contract with BUPA Wellness to provide occupational health services, consider applications for ill health early retirement and provide certificates, where appropriate, under Regulation 96(9).  Although Mr Barnwell had not made a formal request for early retirement on ill health grounds, in August 2001 the Council asked BUPA Wellness to consider if Mr Barnwell met the scheme’s criteria.  BUPA Wellness had not previously been involved in Mr Barnwell’s case.

7.
On 8 August 2001 Mr Barnwell was interviewed by a BUPA Wellness occupational health nursing adviser (ONHA).  OHNAs were nurses registered with the Nursing and Midwifery Council who also held a degree or postgraduate diploma in occupational health.  The OHNA did not make any enquiries of Mr Barnwell’s GP or the specialists who were treating him.  She concluded that Mr Barnwell did not meet the criteria for an ill health pension and that he could be expected to make a “reasonably full recovery”.

8.
On 10 December 2001 Mr Barnwell was interviewed by a different OHNA.  Mr Barnwell showed her a letter he had received from the Southern General Hospital, confirming that he was to be admitted for treatment there on 10 January 2002.  The OHNA did not make any enquiries of that hospital or obtain any reports from the doctors who were treating Mr Barnwell.  She too concluded that Mr Barnwell did not meet the criteria for ill health early retirement and that he was fit to carry out road sweeping duties.

9.
On 17 April 2002 the second OHNA again interviewed Mr Barnwell again and concluded that Mr Barnwell was unfit to carry out his duties.  She noted that Mr Barnwell had been treated at the Southern General Hospital.  She decided to ask Mr Barnwell’s GP for a report. On 20 May 2002 she recorded that the GP’s report had been received, noting that the GP had advised her that there was “no complete diagnosis of cause of symptoms as yet.”  The OHNA did not give any opinion as to whether Mr Barnwell met the scheme’s criteria for ill health early retirement.

10.
On 14 November 2002 the first OHNA interviewed Mr Barnwell.  She considered it unlikely that he would be able to continue as a road sweeper.  The OHNA stated:

“Unfortunately Mr Barnwell may not meet the ill health retirement criteria.  I have obtained his permission to write to his GP for an up to date perspective on his current state of health and his opinion on future permanent incapacity….once OH are in receipt of his GP report arrangements will be made to have Mr Barnwell reviewed by one of the BUPA doctors.”
11.
On 12 December 2002 the OHNA recorded that Mr Barnwell’s GP had provided “a very helpful and informative report”, in which the GP had expressed the view that he thought it unlikely that Mr Barnwell would ever be able to work as a road sweeper again.  The OHNA considered that Mr Barnwell’s case should be reviewed by a BUPA Wellness doctor.

12.
On 18 December 2002 Dr P Warnock, a BUPA Wellness Senior Regional Physician, interviewed Mr Barnwell.  Dr Warnock held the required qualification in occupational medicine.  He had access to the GP report obtained by the OHNA but no information from the specialists who were treating Mr Barnwell.  Dr Warnock stated that it was clear that Mr Barnwell was suffering from a genuine condition.  However, Dr Warnock noted that Mr Barnwell was coping with light duties and considered that there were reasonable prospects for recovery.  Dr Warnock considered that Mr Barnwell did not meet the scheme’s requirements for ill health early retirement.
13.
On 25 February 2003 Mr Barnwell was interviewed by Dr Gonzalez, another BUPA Wellness occupational health physician who also held the required qualification in occupational medicine.  He noted that Mr Barnwell was again on sick leave.  Dr Gonzalez did not obtain any medical reports from doctors treating Mr Barnwell.  Dr Gonzalez considered that Mr Barnwell was unfit for work and that he needed to be redeployed under the terms of the Disability Discrimination Act.  Dr Gonzalez thought that Mr Barnwell might be able to undertake non manual work in the near future.  Dr Gonzalez stated that Mr Barnwell did not satisfy the criteria for ill health retirement.
14.
On 10 March 2003 Mr Barnwell was interviewed by the Council’s Assistant Cleansing Area Manager, who stated that BUPA Wellness had confirmed that Mr Barnwell did not meet the scheme’s criteria for early retirement on ill health grounds.  Whether Mr Barnwell might qualify for an unreduced pension on compassionate grounds under regulation 30(5) was not discussed at the meeting.  Mr Barnwell said that he did not feel well enough to return to work in any capacity.  On 11 March 2003 the Council dismissed Mr Barnwell with effect from 21 April 2003, on the grounds of capability.

15.
Mr Barnwell complained under the scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).  Mr Barnwell said that BUPA Wellness had never arranged a physical examination and most of its decisions had been made by nurses instead of doctors.  Mr Barnwell’s GP submitted a report dated 30 May 2003, stating that he was “permanently unfit for work”.  On 15 August 2003 the first stage decision maker rejected Mr Barnwell’s complaint, saying that it would be inappropriate for him to accept a contrary medical opinion when a suitably qualified doctor had already made a decision.

16.
Mr Barnwell complained to the SPPA under the second stage of the IDRP.  The SPPA explained to Mr Barnwell that it considered permanent ill health or infirmity to be until age 65.  The SPPA considered that a further medical examination was required.  It arranged for Mr Barnwell to be examined by Dr Doherty, who was a specialist in occupational medicine.  Dr Doherty was provided with Mr Barnwell’s job description, the scheme’s criteria for ill health early retirement, Mr Barnwell’s sickness record and previous medical reports.  Dr Doherty also obtained reports from neurologists and neuropsychologists who had treated Mr Barnwell.

17.
Dr Doherty provided a report dated 12 March 2004.  Dr Doherty diagnosed Mr Barnwell as suffering from chronic fatigue syndrome with myalgia.  Dr Doherty stated that Mr Barnwell was currently unfit to perform his former role as a road sweeper.  Dr Doherty considered Mr Barnwell to be unfit for any type of work even with reasonable modifications.  However, Dr Doherty went on to say:

“Chronic fatigue syndrome is an extremely difficult condition to predict the course of.  Most cases do ultimately recover but this may take several years.  There is no specific treatment for this condition although there has been shown to be a better chance of recovery if sufferers have received:
(a)  prolonged anti-depressant therapy,

(b)  graded exercise therapy, best done in conjunction with a physiotherapist,

(c)  cognitive behavioural therapy from an appropriate clinical psychologist.

In Mr Barnwell’s case he has received anti-depressant medication but the GP has confirmed that Mr Barnwell has not received specific physiotherapy/graded exercise instruction or cognitive behavioural therapy.  Therefore at this stage it cannot be stated that all potential therapeutic options have been tried.  However, it is also true to say that there is no guarantee that any of those would have worked anyway had they been tried, but the fact remains that they haven’t.

I do not think that at this stage there is sufficient evidence to state that, on the balance of probabilities, Mr Barnwell is permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his former employment by reason of ill health or infirmity of mind and body.”

18.
On 24 March 2004 the SPPA rejected Mr Barnwell’s complaint on the grounds that not all potentially beneficial therapies had been explored.

SUBMISSIONS

19.
Mr Barnwell says:

19.1.
A decision of an OHNA is insufficient to satisfy the requirements of Regulation 96(9).  The Council should have ensured that decisions were made by a doctor qualified in occupational health medicine.
19.2.
BUPA Wellness is not independent of the Council.

19.3.
It was wrong to turn down his application on the grounds that therapies, which had not been recommended by the doctors treating him, might make him better.  The medical examiner’s job was to consider whether his state of health was such that he qualified for ill health retirement.
19.4.
Even if he did not qualify on health grounds, he should have been granted an unreduced pension on compassionate grounds under Regulation 30(5).  He only recently became aware of this option when he sought assistance from his trade union in preparing his application to me.
20.
The Council says:

20.1.
BUPA Wellness is independent of the Council.  It is an independent medical practitioner as required by Regulation 96(9).
20.2.
BUPA Wellness did not recommend the therapies suggested by Dr Doherty.  Even if it had done so, it would have been a matter for the doctors attending Mr Barnwell to decide if those therapies were appropriate.  It was not for the Council or BUPA Wellness to say what treatments Mr Barnwell should undergo.
20.3
The Assistant Cleansing Area Manager had authority to convey to Mr Barnwell the decision that his application for an ill health pension had been declined.  In so doing the Assistant Cleansing Area Manager was relaying a decision that had been made by BUPA Wellness.

21.
BUPA Wellness is not a respondent to Mr Barnwell’s application to me.  However, it explains its procedure for considering ill health retirement applications to be:

“A BUPA Wellness occupational health physician reviews a paper-based assessment for each claimant and where necessary contacts their GP or specialist consultant, with the claimant’s permission, for further information and/or interviews the individual.”
22.
The SPPA says:

22.1
It is required, under Regulation 102 of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Scotland) Regulations 1998, to decide appeals within two months of receipt.

22.2
If the medical view is that there is treatment which the individual has yet to undergo and which may improve his or her condition, then they cannot be said to be permanently incapacitated.

22.3
Given the two month timescale, it cannot defer a decision until the result of further treatment is known.  It has to make up its mind on the information it has.
22.4
Waiting for the result of further treatment would involve obtaining further medical evidence, which would be an unwarranted drain on the public purse.  Each appeal already costs SPPA between £500-£600 in medical fees.

22.5
Sometimes applicants refuse to undergo the treatment recommended.  In such cases they cannot be said to be permanently incapacitated.

22.6
The Regulations do not specify a particular number of applications, so a person can apply again and again.  Therefore it remains open to Mr Barnwell to make another application for an ill health pension, when he has completed the treatment suggested by Dr Doherty.
CONCLUSIONS

23.
The Council did not consider whether Mr Barnwell qualified for an unreduced pension under regulation 30(5) and prior to his application to me, Mr Barnwell had not raised the issue.  That is a separate route by which a pension might be taken by Mr Barnwell and is not a matter I have investigated. My investigation has been confined to consideration of whether Mr Barnwell should have been regarded at the time of leaving his employment as permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of that employment or any comparable employment with his employing authority because of ill-health or infirmity of mind and body.
24.
That is a decision which has to be made by the Council as his employer and is to be made as soon as reasonably practical after his employment has ended.  The Council had a commendable practice of seeking, before the employment ends, to be in a position to make such a decision. 

25.
BUPA Wellness may employ medical practitioners but is not itself a medical practitioner of the kind required by the Regulations.  The Council is in error in thinking otherwise.  It seems that BUPA Wellness is involved in advising the Council as an Employer including on whether or not staff are unfit for service.  If a medical practitioner has been involved in that role I very much doubt whether that same practitioner can be regarded as independent in the way required by the Regulations governing the scheme.

26.
The particular decision taken in relation to Mr Barnwell followed a view from Dr Gonzales who had not previously been employed in advising the Council about Mr Barnwell and who holds the qualification required by Regulation 96 (9).  That Mr Barnwell had initially been seen by OHNAs seems to me to be neither here nor there.  It was not the OHNAs who were being asked to provide a certificate.

27.
The wording of Dr Gonzales’s advice suggests that the view that Mr Barnwell did not meet the criteria was because he could undertake other, non-manual work.  If that was indeed his reasoning the advice was unsound; non-manual work cannot be regarded as comparable work for a road sweeper.  The Council seem to have no procedure for an properly appointed member of staff to take the requisite decision on behalf of the Council; the role of the Assistant Cleansing Area Manager was simply to relay the view of Dr Gonzales.  Thus no one within the Council identified the flaw in Dr Gonzales reasoning.
28.
Nor was Mr Barnwell told why BUPA Wellness did not regard him as meeting the criteria.  Had a reasoned decision been drafted this would probably have brought to light my concern about Dr Gonzales’s possible misunderstanding of those criteria.

29.
The person making a decision under Stage 1 of the Scheme’s IDRP failed to notice both that possible misunderstanding, the lack of any formal decision by the Council, or the lack of reasoning offered by the Council to Mr Barnwell.  The Stage 1 decision was that it would be inappropriate for the decision-maker to accept a contrary medical opinion when a suitably qualified doctor had already made a decision.  But it would be entirely appropriate for the whole decision-making process (or in this case the lack of it) to be reviewed.  If the evidence before the IDRP decision maker cast doubt on that certificate then it would have been proper for the decision maker to seek a certificate from another suitably qualified medical practitioner.
30.
That is indeed the course which was sensibly taken by the SPPA at Stage 2 of the IDRP. Again the practitioner concerned was of the view that the scheme’s criteria were not met but his much more reasoned report made clear that he had come to this view because of the possibility that, taking appropriate treatment options into account, the conditions from which Mr Barnwell was suffering should not be regarded as permanent. 
31.
I do, however, have a concern about the SPPAs resulting decision.  It does not follow that because not all potentially beneficial therapies had been explored that Mr Barnwell’s conditions were not permanent.  As Dr Doherty very fairly pointed out, there is no guarantee that any of the medical treatments he set out would work before going on to say that the fact remains that they had not been tried.

32.
What the Regulations require in such circumstances is for a view to be taken (as Dr Doherty says, on the balance of probabilities), as to whether, if such treatments took place, Mr Barnwell’s condition was likely to improve such as to enable him to resume employment either as a road sweeper or in some comparable employment.  I appreciate that this is not an easy question to answer but it is not one which can in my view be avoided.  It was not a question which was quite answered in Dr Doherty’s own advice and SPPA seem not to have taken account or made an assessment of how likely it was that such treatments would bring about the desired improvement.  This could have been done within the statutory time limit and without any great increase in cost.  I am therefore remitting the matter to SPPA for further consideration of that matter.  I see no reason why any further medical advice could not be obtained from Dr Doherty should SPPA so wish.  SPPA must be clear, however, that the decision should not be delayed to allow account to be taken of the outcome of such treatment.
33.
I am not myself expressing any view as to whether Mr Barnwell did in fact meet the criteria at the time his employment ended. Such a view could properly be taken only with the benefit of some further medical advice. My direction includes provisions for backdating and paying interest on any pension which might become payable.
34.
Meanwhile however it would be right to recognise that even if a view is ultimately taken that Mr Barnwell does not meet the criteria the various errors that I have noted have led to the process being protracted and have caused some stress and inconvenience to Mr Barnwell.  My second direction seeks to provide some redress for that injustice.
DIRECTIONS
35.
Within 56 days of the date of this Determination, SPPA shall reconsider the decision made at the second stage of the IDRP taking account of such further medical advice as they consider appropriate, and notifying Mr Barnwell of the outcome.  Should that decision be to the effect that at the time Mr Barnwell left his employment he did meet the criteria set out in Regulation 26(1), then the Council should make arrangements for the resulting pension to be put into payment as from the date he left service. The Council should also pay interest on the arrears of pension that would thus become due, such interest to be calculated on a daily basis (from the time when such payment would have been made had the pension been immediately put into payment until the date when payment is actually made) at the rates used by the reference banks for sterling deposits. 
36.
Within 28 days of this Determination the Council shall make a payment of £250 to Mr Barnwell.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

16 July 2007
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